<u>503444638</u> 08/20/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3491262

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
AMCOR LTD			03/06/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA				
Name:	AMCOR	AMCOR GROUP GMBH			
Street Address:	AFFOLT	AFFOLTERNSTRASSE 56			
City:	ZURICH	ZURICH			
State/Country:	SWITZE	SWITZERLAND			
Postal Code:	CH-8050	CH-8050			
	1				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	6 Total: 3				
Property Type		Number]		
Application Number:		3661262	-		
Application Number: 1		3661213	-		
••		3721361	-		
CORRESPONDENCE	ΔΤΑ				
Fax Number:	•	734)418-4201			
		he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se			
Phone:	•	34-418-4252			
Email:	a	noades@honigman.com			
Correspondent Name: HC		ONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND COHN LLP			
Address Line 1: 350		350 EAST MICHIGAN AVENUE			
Address Line 2: SUI		UITE 300			
Address Line 4:	K	ALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007			
TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		239729-371936			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ERIC J. SOSENKO			
SIGNATURE:		/Eric Sosenko/			
DATE SIGNED:		08/20/2015			
otal Attachments: 3					
	ntent and A	ssignment Agreement#page1.tif			

source=Confirmation of Intent and Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

CONFIRMATION OF INTENT AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This CONFIRMATION OF INTENT AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Confirmation Agreement"), dated as of this $\underline{6^{\iota}}_{\mu}$ day of March, 2014, is made by and between:

AMCOR LTD, a company organized and existing under the laws of Australia, having a principal place of business in Australia at 109 Burwood Road, Hawthorn Victoria 3122; and

AMCOR GROUP GmbH, a company organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland, having its main office in Switzerland at Affolternstrasse 56 CH-8050 ZURICH, ("AGG").

AMCOR LTD and AGG shall collectively be referred to herein as the "Parties", and individually as a "Party".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Parties have executed an Intellectual Property DEED OF ASSIGNMENT, dated October 24, 2011, (the "Deed of Assignment");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Deed of Assignment, AMCOR LTD has transferred certain Intellectual Property Rights to AGG;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Rights transferred pursuant to the Deed of Assignment included all intellectual and industrial property rights throughout the world in respect of or in connection with Hydrapak, an apparatus and method for simultaneously forming and filling a plastic container, including patents and trademarks set out on Schedule 1 of the Deed of Assignment, whether or not registered or registrable, including the right to apply for the registration of such rights, and including all renewals and extensions;

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Parties that certain Hydrapak inventions were omitted from Schedule 1 (the "Omitted Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to confirm their prior intent and the actual prior transfer of the Omitted Inventions from AMCOR LTD to AGG.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to and for the consideration referred to in the Deed of Assignment, the Parties hereby state, agree and confirm as follows:

1. The Omitted Inventions were in existence at the time of execution of the Deed of Assignment and were inadvertently omitted from Schedule 1 of the Deed of Assignment;

Page 1 of 3 04_Confirmation_of_Intent_and_Assignment_LTD-AGG_Ver20140305

lar

PATENT REEL: 036380 FRAME: 0753 2. The Omitted Inventions were originally intended to be part of, and were in fact part of, the Intellectual Property Rights transferred from AMCOR LTD to AGG pursuant to the Deed of Assignments;

3. The Omitted Inventions include the inventions identified below and described in the respective patent applications:

Short Title of the Invention	U.S. Provisional Patent Application No.	U.S. Non-provisional Patent Application No.	International (PCT) Application No.
Nozzle with Enlarged Flow Path	61/552,067	13/661,262	PCT/US2012/062201
Telescoping External Centering Rod	61/552,075	13/661,213	PCT/US2012/062210
Nozzle Blow Off System	61/578,532	13/721,394	PCT/IB2012/003033
Double Seal Nozzle with Aspirator	61/578,564	13/721,291	PCT/US2012/070922
Preform Prestretch	61/579,010	13/723,233	PCT/IB2012/003010
Preform Temperature Gradient	61/579,150	13/721,361	PCT/US2012/070928

4. AMCOR LTD hereby confirms its assignment, transfer and conveyance, and hereby does assign, transfer and convey, to AGG of all of AMCOR LTD's right, title, and interest in and to the Omitted Inventions, including the right to claim the priority under the Paris Convention, all causes of action and enforcement rights, whether currently pending, filed or otherwise, all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, current and future infringement, and all rights to collect royalties, including royalties for past infringement, of the Omitted Inventions;

5. AGG hereby confirms its acceptance, and hereby does accepts, all of AMCOR LTD's right, title, and interest in and to the Omitted Inventions, including the right to claim the priority under the Paris Convention, all causes of action and enforcement rights, whether currently pending, filed or otherwise, all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, current and future infringement, and all rights to collect royalties, including royalties for past infringement, under such Omitted Inventions.

agu N

PATENT REEL: 036380 FRAME: 0754 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties has caused this Confirmation Agreement to be executed by their respective, duly authorized officers, as of the date first written above.

.

By AMCOR LTD	By AMCOR GROUP GmbH
Signed:	Signed: Raya Jorgan Ch
Name: Annifer BOURMON	Name: Rajer FOENANDER KIRBY WOX H
Title: ATTRANEY MFACT	Title: DIRECTOR

Page 3 of 3 04_Confirmation_of_Intent_and_Assignment_LTD-AGG_Ver20140305

Gol

PATENT REEL: 036380 FRAME: 0755

RECORDED: 08/20/2015

· ·